Parks Canada proposes to clarify sub-clause 32.11b)(i). 

Carry-Over and/or Liquidation of Vacation Leave  

32.11 
a) Where in any vacation year, an employee has not been granted all of the vacation leave credited to 
him or her, the unused portion of her/his vacation leave up to a maximum of two hundred and sixty-two 
decimal five (262.5) or two hundred and eighty (280) hours (in accordance with the hours of Hours of 
Work Code) credits shall be carried over into the following vacation year. All vacation leave credits in 
excess of two hundred and sixty two decimal five (262.5) or two hundred and eighty (280) hours (in 
accordance with the hours of Hours of Work Code) shall be automatically paid in cash at her/his daily 
rate of pay as calculated from the classification prescribed in her/his letter of offer of her/his 
substantive position on the last day of the vacation year. 
b) 
(i) Notwithstanding paragraph a), if on the date of signing of this agreement the 2002 Parks Canada 
Collective Agreement or on the date an employee becomes subject to this agreement, he or she hasd 
more than two hundred and sixty-two decimal five (262.5) or two hundred and eighty (280) hours (in 
accordance with the Hours of Work Code) of unused vacation leave credits earned during previous 
years, this number of unused vacation leave credits shall become the employee’s accumulated leave 
maximum;